
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 24th June, 2021, 7.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road Wood 
Green London; N22 7SG (watch it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, 
Julie Davies and Paul Dennison 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://
[...]
t of the Council’s ongoing commitment to the in-sourced recruitment 
service, members are asked to note the attached Practice Notes at Appendix 
1, which are associated with the previously approved Recruitment & Selection 
policy. 
 



 

10. REVIEW OF THE FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY  (PAGES 51 - 54) 
 
To provide the Committee with details of the proposed changes to the Flexible 
Retirement Policy. 
 

11. PRESENTATION - FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE   
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 14-15 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 55 - 60) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021. 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committees held on 17 March and 19 April 2021.  
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3427 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 16 June 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 16TH 
MARCH, 2021, 7.00 – 8.46pm  
 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Julie Davies (Vice-Chair), Paul Dennison, 
Yvonne Say and Matt White 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor White gave his apologies for having to leave the meeting early, after Item 8, 
as he was also attending Cabinet that evening. Therefore, there was a slight change 
to the order of business and Item 15 was taken directly after Item 8 and the live 
stream was paused whilst the committee went into the private session.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  

 
That the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee meeting held on 2 
February 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 

 

 Item 9 – People Report – December 2020, final paragraph – the words ‘change 
in tax burden’ to be replaced with ‘responsibility for identifying self-employment 
status’.  

 
The following matters arising were also raised: 
 

 In response to a question regarding the London Living Wage, as detailed on 
page 2 of the agenda, the Chief People Officer stated that the monitoring of this 
would be undertaken by another committee, however he gave an assurance that 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

when a contract was up for renewal there was an ongoing review process in 
place to ensure that this stipulation was included. This was also covered by the 
London Living Wage Accreditation.  

 

 In response to a question regarding the ability to amend payslips, as detailed on 
page 4 of the agenda, the Chief People Officer confirmed that they did have the 
ability to put messages on payslips. He added that there was a review taking 
place of what we had got available and what should be made available, 
alongside talking to networks, in order to identify what changes could be made.   

 
7. RECRUITMENT POLICY  

 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out in the agenda.  The 
Chief People Officer stated that the policy had been substantially rewritten and subject 
to a full consultation process. The policy would be introduced in a phased basis 
between 1 April – July 2021. He added that the practice notes were still under 
development and would be circulated to the committee once available.  

 
In response to a question regarding the talent pool, as referenced on page 12 of the 
report, it was explained that this would include candidates that had not been 
previously successful but could be contacted for future opportunities. This provided an 
opportunity to not have to advertise each application individually, however it was 
noted that applications would not only be restricted to the talent pool. 

 
Councillor Davies welcomed the vision part of the policy and requested that the words 
‘we select on merit’ be included in the policy. It was also requested that promoting 
equal and fair treatment be included in the policy, in order to recognise the needs of 
underrepresented people within the council. Further reference was made to the talent 
pool and it was suggested that this should be time limited. Councillor Davies stated 
that it was important to get the wording right in the policy in order to get the balance 
right. She believed that access to a promotion as a right should not be included in the 
policy and felt that internal only vacancies should be the exception and not an 
expectation.  

 
In response, the Chief People Officer stated that the comment regarding promoting 
fair and equal treatment had already been included in the Vision part of the policy, 5 th 
bullet point, detailed on page 12 of the agenda. He also confirmed that he would find a 
suitable place to include ‘we select on merit’ within the policy.  

 
In response to a question regarding senior staff appointments, it was stated that a link 
to the Senior Appointment Guidance was included on page 18 of the agenda pack. 
The Chief People Officer stated that this was in the develo
[...]
etailed the costs of the senior manager contracts affected by the process.  
 
In response to a question regarding performance management in general, it was 
stated that the Section 151 officer was involved in the whole process. The ‘my 
conversation’ programme was an ongoing process of performance management and 
there was also a need for an annual rigour to enable pay decisions to be made and 
ensure that those eligible received their increment. It was confirmed that the Chief 
Executive’s performance management review was undertaken by the Leader, with 
external advice.  
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Following a discussion with the Monitoring Officer, Councillor Davies added an item of 
urgent business and referred to the previous report of Mike Cook, as she wished to 
know whether the recommendations detailed in the report had now been 
implemented. In response, the Chief People Officer stated that this could be looked 
into for a future meeting, as part of an exempt report.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Item 15 as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); paragraphs 1 and 4. 
 

15. HR SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE IMPLEMENTATION - PROPOSED 
REDUNDANCY  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to Item 8 of the agenda. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  

 

Page 6



 

CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE, HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 17TH 
MARCH 2021 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Paul Dennison and Matt White 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The public part of the meeting was live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Davies and Say. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING, 
BUILDING STANDARDS AND SUSTAINABILITY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods on the appointment to the position of Assistant Director Direct 
Services. In accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) 
Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 4 Section K, the Committee considered the 
recommendation of an interview panel, which took place prior to the Committee 
convening.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a. Rob Krzyszowski be appointed to the post of Assistant Director for Planning, 

Building Standards and Sustainability, subject to the objections process of the 

Cabinet whereby this Committee may only make or approve the appointment of 

the Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability when: 

(i) no objection has been made by any member of the Cabinet, or 

(ii) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

has declared itself satisfied that the objection is not material or well-

founded. 

Page 9



 

 

b. Subject to (a) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability will be on 

the salary that is proposed to the Committee by the Member Panel. This will be 

in the range of £102,300 - £119,000 as set out in the Council’s Pay Policy 

Statement. 

 

c. Subject to (a) above, any  appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 

Council. 

 

d. It was agreed that if the successful candidate decided not to accept the role for 

any reason and there was an alternative appointable candidate, then this 

candidate be appointed to the role, subject to (a), (b) and (c) above.  

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 7 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING, 
BUILDING STANDARDS AND SUSTAINABILITY  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to item 5 of the agenda. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 19TH APRIL 
2021, 4.30 – 4.35pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Paul Dennison and Charles Adje 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The public part of the meeting was live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Davies, Say and White. 
 
Councillor Adje was in attendance as substitute for Councillor White, as the relevant 
Cabinet Member.   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 
AND PROPERTY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Planning on the appointment to the position of Assistant Director Capital Projects and 
Property. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution, 
the Committee considered the recommendation of an interview panel, which took 
place prior to the Committee convening.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a. Jonathan Kirby be appointed to the post of Assistant Director Capital Projects 

and Property, subject to the objections process of the Cabinet whereby this 

Committee may only make or approve the appointment of the Assistant Director 

Capital Projects and Property when: 

 

Page 11



 

(i) no objection has been made by any member of the Cabinet, or 
(ii) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee has 
declared itself satisfied that the objection is not material or well-founded. 

 

b. Subject to (a) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Assistant Director for Capital Projects and Property to be on the salary that is 

proposed to the Committee by the Member Panel. This will be in the range of 

£102,300 - £119,000 as set out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

 

c. Subject to (a) above, any appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 

Council. 

 

d. That the committee agrees that if the successful candidate decides not to accept 

the role for any reason and there is an alternative appointable candidate 

recommended by the Member Panel, that this candidate is appointed to the role 

subject to (a), (b) and (c) above. 

 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 7 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 
AND PROPERTY  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to i
[...]
binet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Committee note the Practice Notes associated with the Recruitment and 

Selection policy ready for implementation with effect from 26th July 2021.  Staff 

training on the policy will be incorporated into the council’s wider policy training 

programme.    

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 4  

3.2 That the Director for Customers, Transformation & Resources is also authorised, 

in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make such amendments to 

the Recruitment Policy and Practice Notes as considered minor.  

 
4 Reason for Decision 

   These Practice Notes place the council’s recruiting managers and in-sourced 

recruitment team in a strong position to understand the council’s policy for 

recruiting and aid the process to select candidates on merit and showcase 

Haringey as an excellent employer. 

 
Best practice across local government has been to implement Recruitment and    

Selection policies supported by Practice notes which take account of the following 

employment laws and guidance. 

 

 ACAS Recruiting Staff Guidance  

 Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 

 Equality Act 2010 

 Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 

(SI 2017/353) 

 Data Protection Act 2018 

 General Data Protection Regulation (2016/679 EU) 
 

5 Alternative options considered 

n/a  
  
6 Background information 

6.1  These practice notes apply to all roles involved in recruitment & selection across 

the council, except for senior officers who use the Senior Officer Appointments 

process. The recruitment & selection policy and practice notes align to the 

council’s values. 

 
6.2 The key pieces of information from the practice notes: 
 

i. The practice notes that sit alongside the recruitment & selection policy cover 

the practical implementation of the policy, including: 

a) Recruiting Manager and Human Resources responsibilities in assuring 

the recruitment process. 

b) Reviewing vacancies and workforce planning. 

c) Opportunities to create apprentice and traineeships. 

d) Politically Restricted posts. 

Page 24

https://archive.acas.org.uk/media/268/Recruiting-staff-guide/pdf/Recruiting_staff_guide.pdf
http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/senior_appointment_guidance.pdf


 

Page 3 of 4  

e) Advertising of secondment opportunities to aid existing staff 

development. 

f) Selection, assessment, and interview methods. 

g) Pre-employment compliance checking guidance. 

h) Candidate engagement and on-boarding 

These practice notes clarify the council’s commitment to fair and safe recruitment 

processes, in a clear, structured, and understandable way. The documents 

ensure that all candidates and staff applying for vacancies are treated fairly and 

with dignity and respect at all times.  

 
7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1  Contributes to the aims of the council workforce development strategy. 

 

Supports the overall council plan to in-source services. 

  

 Contributes to the borough plan 2019-2023 to create job opportunities for 

residents and to boost the local economy, whilst working to attract the best talent 

to the council. 

 

Aids the council need to professionalise its workforce planning by creating re-

training opportunities for a diverse mix of candidates, including those leaving full 

time education and those who find themselves not in education, employment, or 

training (NEET).  

 
8  Staff Networks comments 
 

As part of the Recruitment policy development the associated Practice Notes 

were shared for information with the Staff Networks.  

 
  
9 Statutory Officers’ comments  
 
9.1 Chief Finance Officer  
 
 This report proposes the adoption of the new Recruitment Policy and Practice 

 Notes. The cost of staff training on the policy will be incorporated into the 

council’s wider policy training programme and will therefore be contained 
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

Page 49



 

 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Page 50

http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/senior_appointment_guidance.pdf
https://archive.acas.org.uk/media/268/Recruiting-staff-guide/pdf/Recruiting_staff_guide.pdf


 

Page 1 of 2  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee 24 June 2021 
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Review of the Flexible Retirement Policy   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation & 

Resources   
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer   
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  
 To provide the Committee with details of the proposed changes to the Flexible 
 Retirement Policy.  
 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
 Not applicable.  
 
3 Recommendations 
 That the Committee approve the changes proposed to the Flexible Retirement 
 Policy attached at Appendix 1.   
 
4 Reason for Decision 

The changes make it clear to employees if they have previously taken flexible 
retirement at no cost to the Council, there is no restriction on their future 
employment choices. This is in line with the original intention of the policy. 
 

5 Alternative options considered 
 None, the proposed changes result on only minor amendments to an already 
 established policy.   
 
6 Background information 
6.1 In order to apply for Flexible Retirement, the employee undertakes to reduce 
 their hours of work by at least four hours per week or to reduce their pay by an 
 amount equivalent to a minimum of four hours pay per week. In the current 
 policy the employee is then prevented from increasing their hours at a later 
 stage or from applying for another job at a higher grade.   
 
6.2  This clause was added as the early release of benefits before age 65 has the 
 potential to incur an actuarial reduction in benefits, and in exceptional 
 circu
[...]
eration Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 19/04/2021 Staffing and Remuneration Committee
	Minutes


	7 People Report - March 2021
	Copy of Appendix A People Report (March 2021)

	8 HR Policy Review - Progress Report
	9 Practice Notes for Recruitment & Selection Policy
	Appendix 1 - Recruitment Policy Practice Notes
	Appendix 2 - Recruitment Policy

	10 Review of the Flexible Retirement Policy
	Appendix 1 -Flexible Retirement Policy Statement

	14 Exempt Minutes
	Exempt minutes 17.03.21
	Exempt minutes 19.03.21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH 
JUNE, 2021, 19.00 - 21.00 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, Julie Davies, 
Tammy Palmer and Reg Rice 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the meeting was being live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Basu (Chair) and Dennison. 
Councillor Bull therefore took the Chair for the meeting as Vice Chair.  
 
Councillor Rice was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Basu.  
 
Councillor Palmer was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Dennison.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee meeting 
held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct record, 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2021  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda. It was 
noted that the level of agency staff reported was higher than usual, due to the testing 
sites being entirely staffed by agency staff.   
 
Discussion took place surrounding apprenticeships reporting and it was confirmed that 
this would be included as part of the people report from the next meeting.  



 

In response to a question regarding the impact of Covid on the Council’s sickness 
figures, Dan Paul stated that the overall sickness levels had gone down, both long 
term and short term. It was believed that this was as a result of the majority of staff 
working from home and therefore often too ill to travel into work but were able to still 
work from home where possible. It was however noted that it was important that if 
staff were too ill to work, they did take time off. It was also stated that the responsibility 
was on the manager to accurately report any staff sickness and it was felt that this 
was no more inaccurate than before the pandemic.  

 
In response to a question regarding the recording of Covid related absence and data 
on long Covid, Dan Paul stated that Covid related sickness absence was recorded 
under a Covid specific code on the system. Instances of long Covid sickness absence 
were also recorded under a specific Covid code and the number of staff off sick as a 
result of long Covid was currently in single figures. He added that the World Health 
Organisation’s definition of long Covid was instances of sickness of 12 weeks or more.  

 
Dan Paul also confirmed that occupational health were still making referrals where 
necessary, even though the majority of staff were still continuing to work from home.  
 
Reference was made to the number of young people being recruited at the Council 
and it was questioned what was being done to encourage more young people to join 
the council. In response, Dan Paul stated that of a comparison of all 33 London 
boroughs, Haringey had the lowest proportion of staff under the age of 25 years old. 
The council was looking at various ways of increasing these numbers and creating a 
balance within the workforce.   
 
It was confirmed that the data included in the people report detailed the key workforce 
statistics tracked over time, which were of interest of the Committee, and did not 
provide a full analysis of the whole workforce. More detailed data of the ethnicity and 
gender split of the overall workforce would be subject to a separate, more detailed 
report. Dan Paul stated that he would circulate the Workforce Development Strategy 
2019, which provided a more detailed breakdown of the council’s workforce. ACTION: 
Dan Paul.   
 
The Chair made reference to the use of consultants and questioned whether there 
was only 7 within the Council. In response, it was stated that it was dependent on how 
you define the term consultant and that the majority of these were either filling a 
vacancy whilst it was being recruited to or undertaking a separate project of work. It 
was noted that the number of consultants in the past had been much higher than at 
present.  
Discussion took place regarding the potential mental health impacts of working from 
home and Dan Paul advised that there had been a lot of engagement with employees 
throughout the pandemic. The Chief Executive had hosted a number of Let’s Talk 
sessions with staff throughout the pandemic to keep them informed on what was 
happening, as well as regular check in sessions with managers. Where possible, staff 
had also attended the office on an adhoc basis. The Council was looking at the best 
ways of working going forward, balancing the needs of the organisation as a whole, as 
well as staff and it’s residents. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.  



 

8. HR POLICY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.  
 

9. PRACTICE NOTES FOR RECRUITMENT & SELECTION POLICY  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.    
 
Reference was made to paragraph 9.3.1 of the report and it was explained that this 
was taken directly from the policy which had been agreed at the previous meeting. 
However, it was noted that the Council stayed clear of single sex recruitment panels.  

 
In response to a question regarding the cost of external agencies and recruitment 
costs, Dan Paul stated that the long-term aim was to reduce the external recruitment 
costs, with the increase of internal capability and in-house recruitment. This saving 
could then be invested back into internal recruitment staff.  
 
It was confirmed that the policy did not cover school-based policies, which were 
covered by other school-based arrangements.  

 
In response to a question regarding unconscious bias, it was confirmed that the 
Council did provide mandatory unconscious bias training for all new employees. It was 
also hoped that the service could have greater control over this with recruitment being 
brought in-house. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Committee note the Practice Notes associated with the 

Recruitment and Selection policy ready for implementation with effect from 
26th July 2021.  Staff training on the policy will be incorporated into the 
council’s wider policy training programme.    

 
2. That the Director for Customers, Transformation & Resources is also 

authorised, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make such 
amendments to the Recruitment Policy and Practice Notes as considered 
minor.  

 
10. REVIEW OF THE FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY  

 
Dan Paul introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.  
 
In response to a question regarding the wider external working lives strategy, it was 
believed that the policy formed part of this wider approach, however if it wasn’t then 
we would commit to doing so.   
 
In response to a question regarding the leaving restriction related to flexible 
retirement, it was stated that there was no restriction on returning to the organisation 



 

or joining a new organisation. It was noted that the restrictions related to those 
members of staff taking voluntary redundancy.  

 
The Committee raised concerns regarding redundancies and retirement, where there 
was an expectation that they would receive a pay-out. It was important to be confident 
that they were genuine redundancies and would like to see a panel exercising a 
rigorous redundancy process.  
 
It was confirmed that the policy did not apply to schools, as they had a separate 
school consultant committee which dealt with such policies.  
 
It was confirmed that the policy would not prevent reengagement of employment for 
consultancy purposes. The purpose of the policy was to enable individuals to reduce 
their hours and pay and to still access their pension.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the changes proposed to the Flexible 
Retirement Policy, attached at Appendix 1.   
 

11. PRESENTATION - FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE  
 
Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation & Resources, gave a 
presentation at the meeting on future working arrangements update.   
 
Discussion took place surrounding the proposed plans for staff coming back into the 
office and it was stated that it was not proposed to use a people to desk ratio going 
forward. Working through for each team. The Council previously worked to around 8 
to 10 people in the office at any one time and it was expected that this would reduce 
to around half or less going forward. It was recognised that certain teams had different 
demands and pressures and that it was important to get the balance right between 
working from home and coming into the office, which would be determined by the 
needs of each individual team and service.  
 
In response to concerns raised regarding potential inherent prejudice between those 
staff that chose to come into the office and those that chose to work from home, it was 
stated that it was important to focus on how to manage by outcomes and how 
managers could provide support for this. It was noted that hybrid working was the 
hardest to manage and that it was important to ensure that staff still felt engaged. It 
was reported that the feedback from the recent team days had been positive so far. It 
was suggested that the key learnings from working within the pandemic and team 
days could be brought back to a future meeting, to look at what’s worked well and best 
practice.  
 
In response to a question regarding London weighting pay and whether this would 
continue, it was confirmed that Haringey did not have London weighting.   
 
Richard Grice stressed the importance of the organisation being agile and responsive 
to the needs of staff and its residents.  A system called Process Performance Plus 
was being implemented, which allowed teams to manage remotely in one place. This 
had been particularly effective within social work teams.  
 



 

It was recognised that health and safety was a real issue and that staff had been 
issued with guidance and health and safety forms to complete whilst working from 
home. A number of staff had also taken equipment home. The Council had been 
investing in more universally versatile equipment, which would have some budget 
implications.  
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage of staff that lived outside of 
London, it was stated that before the pandemic the Council had a good idea of where 
everyone lived, however since then a large number of staff had moved. Pre-Covid, 
around 75% of the workforce lived within 6 miles of the council offices. A piece of work 
was required to determine this. It was noted that even if staff had decided to move 
further away from the office, they would still be required to attend the office when 
needed.   
 
It was confirmed that if a member of staff had relocated further away from work, there 
would be no payment for the additional travel as it was their choice to move further 
away from work.   
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Item 14 as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 16 
March 2021 were approved as a correct record, subject to a minor amendment.  
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of exempt urgent business.  
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


